TRANSFER AGREEMENT

THIS TRANSFER AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into on June 4, 2010, by and among Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc. (the "<u>Transferor</u>"), Berkeley Investment Ltd. (the "<u>Transferee</u>"), and New Silk Route PE Associates, L.P., a Cayman Islands exempted limited partnership and the general partner (in its capacity as general partner, the "<u>General Partner</u>") of New Silk Route PE Asia Fund, L.P., a Cayman Islands exempted limited partnership (the "<u>Fund</u>"). The closing of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall take place on the first date following the satisfaction of all of the conditions to closing set forth in <u>Section 3(b)</u> below that is also the last day of the Fund's fiscal quarter (the "<u>Closing Date</u>").

The Transferor is a debtor-in-possession under title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. § 101 et seq. (the "<u>Bankruptcy Code</u>"), and filed a voluntary petition for relief ender chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code on September 15, 2008 in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York (the "Bankruptcy Court").

The Transferor and the General Partner are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Agreement of Exempted Limited Partnership of the Fund, dated April 27, 2007, as amended by Amendment No. 1 dated November 13, 2007, Amendment No. 2 dated July 28, 2008, Amendment No. 3 dated December 31, 2008, and Amendment No. 4 dated October 8, 2009 (as further amended or modified from time to time pursuant to its terms, the "Partnership Agreement"). Terms defined in the Partnership Agreement and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Partnership Agreement. The Transferor and the General Partner are parties to a Subscription Agreement accepted by the General Partner on April 27, 2007 (the "Subscription Agreement"), pursuant to which the Transferor became a Limited Partner in the Fund, and committed to invest in the Fund. Immediately prior to this Agreement, the Transferor has a limited partner interest in the Fund represented by a Commitment to the Fund of \$125,000,000 (the "Interest"). The Transferor desires to transfer and assign, and the Transferee desires to assume, all of the Transferor's rights and obligations with respect to 100% of the Transferor's limited partnership interest in the Fund to be acquired by it hereunder (the "Transferred Interest") under the Partnership Agreement and the Subscription Agreement, including the Transferor's obligation under the Subscription Agreement to pay the unpaid portion of the Transferor's Commitment with respect to the Transferred Interest (including, without limitation, any interest owing thereon) in accordance with the terms of the Partnership Agreement (which transfer, assignment and assumption shall be effective on the Closing Date).

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the Partnership Agreement, the Transferor requests the consent of the General Partner for the transfer and assignment of the Transferred Interest as described herein and the General Partner grants such consent, subject to the conditions provided herein.

The parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Representations and Warranties of the Transferor</u>. The Transferor hereby represents and warrants to the Transferee and the General Partner, on the date of this Agreement and on the Closing Date, as follows:
- (a) Subject to any approval required from the Bankruptcy Court, the Transferor has full legal capacity, power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and to perform the Transferor's obligations hereunder, and this Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the Transferor.
- (b) Subject to any approval required from the Bankruptcy Court, the Transferor is authorized, empowered and qualified to execute this Agreement and consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. The individual signing this Agreement and all agreements contemplated hereby on the Transferor's behalf has been duly authorized to do so.
- (c) Subject to any approval required from the Bankruptcy Court, the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and the performance of the Transferor's obligations hereunder will not conflict with, or result in any violation of or default under, any provision of any governing instrument applicable to the Transferor, any agreement or other instrument to which the Transferor is a party or by which the Transferor or any of its properties is bound, or any judgment, decree, order, statute, rule or regulation applicable to the Transferor or the Transferor's business or properties.
- (d) Upon the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, the Transferee will receive good and valid title to the Transferred Interest, free and clear of any lien, liability or encumbrance (other than the obligations of the Transferee assumed (i) hereunder to pay the unpaid portion of the Transferor's capital commitment in accordance with the terms of the Partnership Agreement and the Subscription Agreement and (ii) under the Partnership Agreement), and, subject to the terms of the Partnership Agreement, the Transferee will be entitled to exercise all rights and receive all benefits to which the Transferor has heretofore been entitled as a limited partner of the Fund with respect to the Transferred Interest.
- (e) The Transferor has had an opportunity to ask the General Partner questions and receive answers regarding the Fund and the Fund's investments and has had full access to such other information concerning the Fund and the Fund's investments as the Transferor has requested.
- (f) Except for any alterations to this Agreement that have been clearly marked or otherwise specifically identified in writing to the General Partner prior to the execution of this Agreement, the Transferor has not altered or otherwise revised this Agreement in any manner from the version initially received by the Transferor nor, to the knowledge of the Transferor, has the Transferee altered or otherwise revised this Agreement in any manner from the version initially received by the Transferor.
- (g) The Transferor has conducted its own independent evaluation and made its own analysis as it has deemed necessary, prudent or advisable in order for it to make its own determination and decision to transfer the Transferred Interest hereunder, enter into this Agreement and consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. The Transferor is entering

into this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby relying entirely upon such independent evaluation and analysis and without reliance upon any oral or written representations and warranties of any kind or nature by the General Partner, or its general partner, or any of their respective direct or indirect equity owners, shareholders, directors, officers, agents, partners, managers, members or employees or by the Transferee (other than as provided in <u>Section 2</u> below).

(h) The Transferor acknowledges that it is transferring the Transferred Interest at a significant discount to the most recent net asset value provided by the General Partner in respect of the Transferred Interest and that the Purchase Price is significantly less than the amount of Capital Contributions made by the Transferor to the Fund as of the date hereof. In addition, the Transferor acknowledges that the net asset value of the Transferred Interest may increase and, upon sale of the Fund's portfolio companies, lead to significant profits.

(i) The Transfer of the Transferred Interest:

- (i) is not being effected on or through (A) a U.S. national, regional or local securities exchange, (B) a foreign securities exchange or (C) an interdealer quotation system that regularly disseminates firm buy or sell quotations by identified brokers or dealers (including, without limitation, the NASDAQ System);
 - (ii) is not being made by, through or on behalf of (A) a person or entity, such as a broker or a dealer, making a market in interests in the Fund or (B) a person or entity who makes available to the public bid or offer quotes with respect to interests in the Fund or stands ready to effect buy or sell transactions at quoted prices for itself or on behalf of others; and
 - (iii) is not being effected on or through an "established securities market" or a "secondary market or the substantial equivalent thereof" within the meaning of U.S. Department of Treasury Reg. § 1.7704-1.
- (j) The Transferor did not enter into a binding agreement to sell the Transferred Interest prior to the 15th calendar day after, and the closing of the sale of the Transferred Interest will not occur prior to the 45th calendar day after, the date the Transferee initiated negotiations with the Transferor, and the purchase price and terms and conditions regarding the transfer of the Transferred Interest were determined by the Transferee and Transferor, after some discussions between them.
- (k) The Transferor acknowledges that (i) the General Partner has retained Kirkland & Ellis LLP, Walkers and AZB Partners (the "Law Firms") as legal counsel in connection with the formation of the Fund and related matters (other than the transactions contemplated by this Agreement) and (ii) the Transferee has retained Kirkland & Ellis LLP as legal counsel in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. Furthermore, the Transferor acknowledges and agrees that (i) the Law Firms' representation of the General Partner is limited to the specific matters with respect to which it has been retained and consulted by the General Partner and its affiliates, (ii) there may exist other matters that could have a bearing on the Fund, the Fund's investments and portfolio companies, the General Partner and/or

their affiliates as to which the Law Firms have been neither retained nor consulted, (iii) the Law Firms do not undertake to monitor the compliance of the General Partner and its affiliates with the investment program and other investment guidelines and procedures set forth in the Offering Materials (as defined below) and the Partnership Agreement, nor do the Law Firms monitor compliance by the Fund, the General Partner and/or their affiliates with applicable laws, unless in each case the Law Firms have been specifically retained to do so, (iv) the Law Firms do not investigate or verify the accuracy and completeness of information set forth in the Offering Materials concerning the Fund, the General Partner or any of their respective affiliates and personnel or investments or portfolio companies and (v) the Law Firms are not providing any advice, opinion, representation, warranty or other assurance of any kind as to any matter to the Transferor in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby, but Kirkland & Ellis LLP is advising the Transferee in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby. The Transferor previously waived any conflicts associated with the Law Firms' representation of the General Partner and the Fund in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. The Transferor hereby waives any conflicts associated with the representation of the Transferee by Kirkland & Ellis LLP in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

2. Representations and Warranties of the Transferee.

- (a) The Transferee hereby represents and warrants to the Transferor and the General Partner, on the date of this Agreement and on the Closing Date, as follows:
 - (i) The Transferee has full legal capacity, power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and to perform its obligations hereunder, and this Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the Transferee.
 - (ii) The Transferee is duly organized, formed or incorporated, as the case may be, and the Transferee is authorized, empowered and qualified to execute this Agreement and consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. The individual signing this Agreement, the Partnership Agreement and all agreements contemplated hereby and thereby on the Transferee's behalf has been duly authorized to do so.
 - (iii) The execution and delivery of this Agreement, the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and the performance of the Transferee's obligations hereunder by it will not conflict with, or result in any violation of or default under, any provision of any governing instrument applicable to it, or any agreement or other instrument to which it is a party or by which it or any of its properties are bound, or any decree, order, statute, rule or regulation applicable to it or its business or properties.
 - (iv) Except for any alterations to this Agreement that have been clearly marked or otherwise specifically identified in writing to the General Partner prior to the execution of this Agreement, the Transferee has not altered or otherwise revised this Agreement in any manner from the version initially received by the Transferee nor, to the knowledge of the Transferee, has the Transferor altered or otherwise revised this Agreement in any manner from the version initially received by the Transferee.

- The Transferee has received and read the Partnership Agreement and the Subscription Agreement and is familiar with the respective terms thereof. The Transferee has received and read a copy of the confidential Private Placement Memorandum of the Fund, and all supplements thereto (collectively, the "Private Offering Memorandum"), and the Transferee has relied on nothing other than the Partnership Agreement, the Private Offering Memorandum and the Subscription Agreement (collectively, the "Offering Materials") in deciding whether to make an investment in the Fund. In addition, the Transferee has had an opportunity to ask the General Partner questions and receive satisfactory answers regarding the Fund and the Fund's investments. The Transferee has also had full access to such other information concerning the Fund and the Fund's investments as the Transferee has requested in order to evaluate the merits and risks of an investment in the Fund and that is necessary to verify the accuracy of the information contained in the Offering Materials. No statement, printed material or other information that is contrary to the information contained in the Offering Materials has been given or made by or on behalf of the General Partner and/or the Fund to the Transferee. The Transferee has consulted to the extent deemed appropriate by the Transferee with the Transferee's own advisers as to the financial, tax, legal, accounting, regulatory and related matters concerning the acquisition of the Transferred Interest and on that basis understands the financial, tax, legal, accounting, regulatory and related consequences of the acquisition of the Transferred Interest, and believes that the acquisition of the Transferred Interest is suitable and appropriate for the Transferee.
- (vi) The Transferee has conducted its own independent evaluation and made its own analysis as it has deemed necessary, prudent or advisable in order for it to make its own determination and decision to acquire the Transferred Interest, to enter into this Agreement and consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. The Transferee is entering into this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby relying entirely upon such independent evaluation and analysis and without reliance upon any oral or written representations and warranties of any kind or nature by the Transferor or any of its affiliates, the General Partner, or its general partner, or any of their respective direct or indirect equity owners, shareholders, directors, officers, agents, managers, partners, members or employees or by the Transferor (other than as provided in Section 1 above).
- (vii) The Transferee understands and acknowledges that the value of the Transferred Interest may be worth more or less than the consideration being delivered by the Transferee in connection herewith.
- (b) The Transferee hereby further represents and warrants to the General Partner, on the date of this Agreement and on the Closing Date, as follows:
 - (i) The statements, answers and information set forth in the Investor Qualification Statement provided to the General Partner by the Transferee pursuant to Section 4(b) of this Agreement (the "IQS") are true and correct in all respects.
 - (ii) The Transferee understands that the Transferred Interest has not been, and will not be, registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the

"Securities Act"), or any state securities laws, and is being offered and sold in reliance upon U.S. federal and state exemptions from registration requirements for transactions not involving any public offering. The Transferee recognizes that reliance upon such exemptions as well as the tax treatment of the Fund may be based in part upon the representations of the Transferee contained herein (including, without limitation, those representations contained in the IQS and the Tax Forms). The Transferee represents and warrants that the Transferred Interest will be acquired by the Transferee solely for the account of the Transferee, for investment purposes only and not with a view to the distribution thereof in violation of applicable securities laws. The Transferee represents and warrants that the Transferee (A) is a sophisticated investor with such knowledge and experience in business and financial matters as will enable the Transferee to evaluate the merits and risks of investment in the Fund, (B) is able to bear the economic risk and lack of liquidity of an investment in the Fund for an indefinite period of time, and (C) is able to bear the risk of loss of its entire investment in the Fund. The Transferred Interest, together with the Transferee's other investments that are not readily marketable, is not disproportionate to the Transferee's net worth.

(iii) The Transfer of the Transferred Interest:

- (A) is not being effected on or through (1) a U.S. national, regional or local securities exchange, (2) a foreign securities exchange or (3) an interdealer quotation system that regularly disseminates firm buy or sell quotations by identified brokers or dealers (including, without limitation, the NASDAQ System);
- (B) is not being made by, through or on behalf of (1) a person or entity, such as a broker or a dealer, making a market in interests in the Fund or (2) a person or entity who makes available to the public bid or offer quotes with respect to interests in the Fund or stands ready to effect buy or sell transactions at quoted prices for itself or on behalf of others; and
- (C) is not being effected on or through an "established securities market" or a "secondary market or the substantial equivalent thereof" within the meaning of U.S. Department of Treasury Reg. § 1.7704-1.
- (iv) The Transferee did not enter into a binding agreement to purchase the Transferred Interest prior to the 15th calendar day after, and the closing of the purchase of the Transferred Interest will not occur prior to the 45th calendar day after, the date the Transferee initiated negotiations with the Transferor, and the purchase price and terms and conditions regarding the transfer of the Transferred Interest were determined by the Transferee and Transferor, after some discussions between them.
- (v) The Transferee also understands that, based in part upon the reliance on the Transferee's representations herein (including, without limitation, those representations contained in the IQS), the Fund is not registered and does not intend to

register as an investment company under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended, and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder (the "Investment Company Act"), and that none of the General Partner, its owners, its managers and any other person or entity selected by the General Partner to act as an agent of the Fund with respect to managing the investments of the Fund currently is registered (or intends to register) under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, as amended (the "Advisers Act"). The Transferee will not be afforded the protections provided to clients of registered investment advisers under the Advisers Act. However, the General Partner or any of its owners or managers, or any other person or entity selected by the General Partner to act as investment adviser, manager and/or agent of the Fund in managing its investments may, in its sole discretion, register as an investment adviser under the Advisers Act. The Transferee agrees that the General Partner and the Fund may provide in any electronic medium (including via email or website access) any disclosure or document that is required by applicable securities laws to be provided to the Transferee. In addition, the Transferee hereby agrees that the board or committee designated in the Partnership Agreement to provide Advisers Act approvals on behalf of the Transferee, including, without limitation, any approvals required under Section 206(3) of the Advisers Act and any consent to a transaction that would result in the "assignment" (within the meaning of the Advisers Act) of the General Partner's interest in the Fund, is appointed and authorized to do so on behalf of the Transferee.

- (vi) The Transferee acknowledges and agrees that (A) an investment in the Fund involves certain risks, (B) the Transferred Interest is subject to certain restrictions on transferability as described in the Partnership Agreement and (C) as a result of the foregoing, the marketability of the Transferred Interest is severely limited.
- (vii) The Transferee covenants and agrees that it will not transfer, sell, assign, pledge, mortgage, hypothecate, encumber or otherwise dispose of the Transferred Interest in any manner that will violate the Partnership Agreement, the Securities Act or any state securities laws, or subject the Fund or the General Partner to regulation under the Investment Company Act, the Advisers Act, the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission or the laws and regulations of the Cayman Islands, or any other federal, state or municipal authority having jurisdiction thereover.
- (viii) The Transferee is either (A) an "accredited investor" as that term is defined in Regulation D promulgated under the Securities Act, or (B) not a U.S. Person (as defined in Rule 902 as promulgated under the Securities Act). If the Transferee is not a U.S. Person, (x) the Transferee further represents and warrants that (1) the Transferee has not acquired the Transferred Interest for the account of any person who is a U.S. Person and (2) the offer and sale of the Transferred Interest to the Transferee constitute an "Offshore Transaction," as defined in Rule 902 as promulgated under the Securities Act and (y) the Transferee hereby agrees to resell the Transferred Interest, in whole or in part, only in accordance with the Partnership Agreement and (1) the provisions of Regulation S (Rules 901 through 905) as promulgated under the Securities Act and the Preliminary Notes (as defined in Regulation S), (2) pursuant to registration under the Securities Act or (3) pursuant to an available exemption from registration.

- (ix) The Transferee is aware that: (A) the Fund has a very limited financial and operating history; (B) the General Partner or another person or entity selected by the General Partner (which may be a partner, member or affiliate thereof) will receive substantial compensation in connection with the management of the Fund; (C) no U.S. federal, state, local or non-U.S. agency has passed upon all or any portion of the Transferred Interest or made any finding or determination as to the fairness of this investment; (D) the Transferee is not entitled to cancel, terminate or revoke this Agreement or any of the powers conferred herein or in the Partnership Agreement, the Subscription Agreement or the power of attorney delivered by the Transferee pursuant to Section 3(b) of this Agreement; and (E) investment returns set forth in the Private Offering Memorandum or in any supplemental letters or materials thereto are not necessarily comparable to the returns, if any, which may be achieved on investments made by the Fund.
- (x) The Transferee was not formed or reformed for the specific purpose of making an investment in the Fund, and the Transferee is not subject to the ownership attribution rules under Section 3(c)(1) of the Investment Company Act in a way that would result in more than one person being deemed the beneficial owner of the Transferred Interest.
- (xi) (A) Except as disclosed to the General Partner in the IQS which the Transferee has completed and returned to the General Partner herewith, the Transferee is not (1) an "employee benefit plan" within the meaning of Section 3(3) of the United States Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended ("ERISA"), that is subject to Part 4 of Subtitle B of Title I of ERISA, (2) an individual retirement account or annuity ("IRA") that is subject to Section 4975 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), or (3) a fund of funds, an insurance company separate account or an insurance company general account or another entity (such as a group trust), in each case whose underlying assets are deemed under United States Department of Labor rules and regulations that address the applicability of ERISA to entities in which employee benefit plans invest, including § 2510.3-101 et seq, as amended and modified by Section 3(42) of ERISA), to include "plan assets" of any "employee benefit plan" or IRA (each a "benefit plan investor"), (B) if the Transferee is a benefit plan investor, neither the General Partner nor any of its affiliates acted as a "fiduciary" within the meaning of Section 3(21) of ERISA with respect to the acquisition of the Transferred Interest by the Transferree, and (C) the acquisition of the Transferred Interest has been duly authorized in accordance with the Transferee's governing documents. The Transferee acknowledges and understands that the Fund will not be a "venture capital operating company" as defined in the United States Department of Labor Regulations § 2510.3-101 et seq, as amended.
- (xii) The Transferee acknowledges that the General Partner has retained the Law Firms in connection with the formation of the Fund and related matters (other than the transactions contemplated by this Agreement) and expects to retain the Law Firms as legal counsel in connection with the management and operation of the Fund, including making, holding and disposing of investments. None of the Law Firms is

representing and none will represent the Transferee, the Transferor or any other limited partner of the Fund in connection with the formation of the Fund, the offering of the limited partnership interests therein, the management and operation of the Fund (other than the transactions contemplated by this Agreement), or any dispute that may arise between any limited partner on one hand and the General Partner and/or the Fund on the other hand (the "Partnership Legal Matters"). Furthermore, the Transferee acknowledges and agrees that (i) the Law Firms' representation of the General Partner is limited to the specific matters with respect to which each has been retained and consulted by the General Partner and its affiliates, (ii) there may exist other matters that could have a bearing on the Fund, the Fund's investments and portfolio companies, the General Partner and/or their affiliates as to which the Law Firms have been neither retained nor consulted, (iii) the Law Firms do not undertake to monitor the compliance of the General Partner and its affiliates with the investment program and other investment guidelines and procedures set forth in the Offering Materials and the Partnership Agreement, nor do the Law Firms monitor compliance by the Fund, the General Partner and/or their affiliates with applicable laws, unless in each case the Law Firms have been specifically retained to do so, (iv) the Law Firms do not investigate or verify the accuracy and completeness of information set forth in the Offering Materials concerning the Fund, the General Partner or any of their respective affiliates and personnel or investments or portfolio companies and (v) the Law Firms are not providing any advice, opinion, warranty or other assurance of any kind as to any matter to the Transferor or the General Partner in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. The Transferee acknowledges that it has retained Kirkland & Ellis LLP as legal counsel in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. The Transferee will, if it wishes counsel on a Partnership Legal Matter, retain its own independent counsel with respect thereto and will pay all fees and expenses of such independent counsel.

- (xiii) The Transferee, as well as any other direct or indirect beneficial owner of the Transferee that would be identified as a "client" under Rule 205-3 of the Advisers Act, (A) either (1) has a net worth in excess of \$1,500,000 (including, for natural persons, assets held jointly with such person's spouse) or (2) is acquiring a direct or indirect Commitment to the Fund of at least \$750,000, and (B) is a "qualified client" within the meaning of the Advisers Act and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.
- (xiv) The Transferee is a "qualified purchaser" within the meaning of the Investment Company Act and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.
- (xv) The Transferee shall constitute only one partner of the Fund within the meaning of U.S. Department of Treasury Reg §1.7704-1(h).
- (xvi) If the Transferee is a partnership, a limited liability company treated as a partnership for U.S. federal income tax purposes, a grantor trust (within the meaning of Code §§671-679) or an S corporation (within the meaning of Code §1361) (each a "flow-through entity"), the Transferee represents and warrants either that:

- (A) no person or entity will own, directly or indirectly through one or more flow-through entities, an interest in the Transferee where more than 70% of the value of the person's or entity's interest in the Transferee is attributable to the Transferee's investment in the Fund; or
- (B) if one or more persons or entities will own, directly or indirectly through one or more flow-through entities, an interest in the Transferee where more than 70% of the value of the person's or entity's interest in the Transferee is attributable to the Transferee's investment in the Fund, neither the Transferee nor any such person or entity has or had any intent or purpose to cause such person (or persons) or entity (or entities) to invest in the Fund indirectly through the Transferee in order to enable the Fund to qualify for the 100-partner safe harbor under U.S. Department of Treasury Reg. §1.7704-1(h).

(xvii) The Transferee hereby acknowledges that the Fund seeks to comply with all applicable anti-money laundering laws and regulations. In furtherance of such efforts, the Transferee hereby represents and agrees that: (A) no part of the funds used by the Transferee to acquire the Transferred Interest or to satisfy its capital commitment obligations with respect thereto has been, or shall be, directly or indirectly derived from, or related to, any activity that may contravene United States federal, state, or non-United States laws and regulations, including anti-money laundering laws and regulations and (B) no capital commitment, contribution or payment to the Fund by the Transferee and no distribution to the Transferee shall cause the Fund or the General Partner to be in violation of any applicable anti-money laundering laws or regulations including, without limitation, the Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism (USA PATRIOT ACT) Act of 2001 and the United States Department of the Treasury Office of Foreign Assets Control regulations. The Transferee acknowledges and agrees that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Partnership Agreement, any side letter or any other agreement, to the extent required by any anti-money laundering law or regulation, the Fund and the General Partner may prohibit additional capital contributions, restrict distributions or take any other reasonably necessary or advisable action with respect to the Transferred Interest, and the Transferee shall have no claim, and shall not pursue any claim, against the Fund, the General Partner or any other person or entity in connection therewith. The Transferee hereby agrees to promptly provide such additional information and representations as the General Partner may request to ensure compliance with all applicable anti-money laundering laws and regulations.

(xviii) The Transferee hereby acknowledges and agrees that (A) it has received and will in the future receive Confidential Information regarding the Fund, the Parallel Fund, the General Partner, the Management Company, each Alternative Investment Vehicle, the equity owners of the General Partner and each existing or prospective Portfolio Company (collectively, the "Partnership Entities") as well as the other Partners, (B) such Confidential Information contains trade secrets and is proprietary, (C) disclosure of such Confidential Information to third parties is not in the

best interest of any of the Partnership Entities or the Partners and (D) disclosure of such Confidential Information would cause substantial harm and damages to the Partnership Entities and the Partners. The Transferee hereby represents and warrants that, except as previously disclosed to the General Partner in writing, (X) it is not subject to any law, statute, governmental rule or regulation or judicial or governmental order, judgment or decree requiring it to disclose any information or materials (whether or not Confidential Information) relating to any of the Partnership Entities or the other Partners to any Person(s) and (Y) it is not required by any law, statute, governmental rule or regulation or judicial or governmental order, judgment or decree or any agreement or contract to obtain any consent or approval prior to agreeing to be bound by the confidentiality covenant set forth in the Partnership Agreement. The Transferee hereby represents and warrants that except as previously disclosed in writing to the General Partner, it has taken all actions and obtained all consents necessary to enable it to comply with the provisions of Section 7.13 of the Partnership Agreement. The Transferee hereby agrees that it will not use any Confidential Information it receives for any purpose other than monitoring and evaluating its investment in the Fund. Any information provided to a Person at the direction or request of the Transferee shall be treated for purposes hereof and for purposes of the Partnership Agreement as instead having been provided to such Person by the Transferee, and such deemed disclosure by the Transferee shall be subject to all of the limitations and other provisions in the Partnership Agreement relating to Confidential Information.

(xix) The Transferee is solvent and capable of paying its obligations as and when such obligations become due. The Transferee will not be rendered insolvent as a direct result of the transactions contemplated hereby.

Except as otherwise approved by the General Partner, the Transferee is not an Indian Resident within the meaning of the India Foreign Exchange Management Act of 1999. Furthermore, the Transferee has no purpose or intent to evade the India Foreign Exchange Management Act of 1999, including by directly or indirectly "round-tripping", or facilitating the "round-tripping" of, capital from India. The Transferee shall promptly notify the General Partner if the Transferee becomes aware that any representation the Transferee has made pursuant to this Section 2(b)(xx) has ceased to be true and accurate with respect to the Investor. For purposes hereof, the term "Indian Resident" shall mean: (a) a natural person residing in India for more than one hundred and eighty-two days during the course of the preceding financial year but does not include: (i) a natural person who has gone out of India or who stays outside India, in either case: (A) for or on taking up employment outside India; or (B) for carrying on outside India a business or vocation outside India; or (C) for any other purpose, in such circumstances as would indicate his intention to stay outside India for an uncertain period; (ii) a natural person who has come to or stays in India, in either case, otherwise than: (A) for or on taking up employment in India; or (B) for carrying on in India a business or vocation in India; or (C) for any other purpose, in such circumstances as would indicate his intention to stay in India for an uncertain period; (b) any person or body corporate registered or incorporated in India; (c) an office, branch or agency in India owned or controlled by a person resident outside India; or (d) an office, branch or agency outside India owned or controlled by a person resident in India; and the term "person" shall include: (i) an individual, (ii) a Hindu undivided family, (iii) a company, (iv) a firm, (v) an association of persons or a body of individuals, whether incorporated or not, (vi) every artificial juridical person, not falling within any of the preceding subclauses, and (vii) any agency, office or branch owned or controlled by such person.

3. <u>Transfer and Assignment by Transferor.</u>

- (a) The Transferor hereby transfers and assigns to the Transferee, for an amount equal to \$441,226.65 (the "Purchase Price") in cash or other immediately available funds delivered on the Closing Date, all of the Transferor's rights and obligations under the Partnership Agreement and the Subscription Agreement with respect to the Transferred Interest (including, without limitation, the Transferor's obligation to contribute its Commitment with respect to the Transferred Interest in accordance with the terms of the Partnership Agreement and the Subscription Agreement). As a result of the transfer and assignment contemplated by this Section 3, the Transferee shall be a Limited Partner for all purposes under the Partnership Agreement and the Subscription Agreement to the extent of the Transferred Interest, and the General Partner (i) hereby consents to the transfer and assignment of the Transferred Interest and agrees that the Transferee shall be a substitute Limited Partner with respect to the Transferred Interest pursuant to Section 7.3 of the Partnership Agreement and (ii) hereby waives any right to impose any default remedies on the Transferor in accordance with Section 7.9 of the Partnership Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, as a result of the transfer and assignment contemplated by this Section 3, the Transferor shall cease to be a Limited Partner of the Partnership and shall have no rights, obligations or liabilities with respect to the Transferred Interest or otherwise to the Partnership, except as described in this Agreement.
- (b) The transfer contemplated herein shall be effective as to the Transferor and the Transferee on the Closing Date upon satisfaction (or waiver by the General Partner) of the following conditions: (i) the General Partner shall have received the IQS properly completed and executed, (ii) the Transferor, the Transferee and the General Partner shall have signed this Agreement in the spaces provided below, (iii) the Transferee shall have executed the power of attorney attached as Exhibit A hereto, (iv) the Transferee shall have executed the duplicate signature pages to the Partnership Agreement and all amendments made thereto on or prior to the Closing Date attached as Exhibit B hereto, (v) the Transferee shall have delivered the Tax Forms required by Section 4(d) of this Agreement, (vi) an order by the Bankruptcy Court authorizing Transferor to enter into this Agreement and perform its obligations hereunder shall have been entered and (vii) the completion, execution and delivery to the Transferor of a withdrawal of claim form in the form attached as Exhibit E hereto solely with respect to Proof of Claim Number 11042, it being understood and agreed that this Agreement is without prejudice to all other proofs of claim filed by General Partner as of the date hereof.
- (c) As a result of the transfer and assignment contemplated by this <u>Section 3</u>, the Transferee shall succeed to all of the rights and be subject to all of the obligations of the Transferor with respect to the Transferred Interest for all purposes under the Partnership Agreement (including, without limitation, the Transferor's obligation to contribute the transferred portion of its Commitment with respect to the Transferred Interest in accordance with

the terms of the Partnership Agreement and the Subscription Agreement). Furthermore, with respect to the obligation of the Partners, pursuant to Section 6.10 of the Partnership Agreement, to return distributions made either before or after the Closing Date, the Transferee agrees that it shall be treated as having received all distributions previously made with respect to the Transferred Interest and shall be obligated to return to the Fund, subject to the limitations set forth in the Partnership Agreement, any such distributions.

- (d) Upon the effectiveness of the transfer contemplated herein, the Transferee accepts the transfer and assignment to it described herein and agrees to be subject to all of the rights and obligations and to be bound by all of the terms and conditions of the Partnership Agreement and the Subscription Agreement with respect to the Transferred Interest in the place of the Transferor as if the Transferee had been party thereto originally with respect to the Transferred Interest (including, without limitation, the Transferor's obligation to contribute its Commitment with respect to the Transferred Interest in accordance with the terms of the Partnership Agreement and the Subscription Agreement).
- (e) Upon the effectiveness of the transfer contemplated herein, to the fullest extent permitted by Cayman Islands law, the Transferor shall be relieved of all obligations to the Fund and the General Partner under the Partnership Agreement and the Subscription Agreement with respect to the Transferred Interest, except for any obligations relating to Section 7.13 (Confidentiality of Information) of the Partnership Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the effectiveness of the transfer shall not relieve the Transferor of its obligations hereunder or for any breaches by the Transferor of its representations and warranties made to either the General Partner or the Fund in the Subscription Agreement.
- (f) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the Transferee's obligation to purchase the Transferred Interest shall terminate and be of no further force or effect if the closing of the transactions contemplated hereby does not occur on or before October 15, 2010.

4. Additional Agreements.

- (a) Indemnification. The remedies provided in this Section 4(a) shall be cumulative and shall not preclude the assertion by any party to this Agreement of any other rights or the seeking of any other remedies against any other party to this Agreement. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Section 4(a), no indemnity amounts shall be payable as a result of any claim under this Section 4(a) to indemnify another party for indirect, special or consequential damages.
 - (i) The Transferee hereby agrees to indemnify and hold the Fund, the General Partner, the Management Company and each officer, director, shareholder, partner or member of the General Partner and/or the Management Company and each other person and entity that controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, any of the foregoing within the meaning of Section 15 of the Securities Act (collectively, the "Indemnified Parties"), harmless for, from and against (i) any taxes, liabilities or related obligations imposed upon an Indemnified Party by reason of the transactions contemplated hereunder, (ii) any and all losses, claims, damages, expenses and liabilities

relating to or arising out of any breach of any representation, warranty, certification, covenant or undertaking made by or on behalf of the Transferor or Transferee herein (including the IQS and the Tax Forms (as defined below)) and (iii) any action for securities laws violations instituted by or on behalf of the Transferor or Transferee against the Fund or such Indemnified Party in connection with the transfer of the Transferred Interest hereunder; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the sum of any such indemnification obligations under this <u>Section 4(a)(ii)</u> and <u>Section 4(a)(iii)</u> shall not exceed the Purchase Price.

- (ii) The Transferor hereby agrees to indemnify and hold each Indemnified Party harmless from and against any and all losses, claims, damages, expenses and liabilities relating to or arising out of any breach of any representation, warranty, certification, covenant or undertaking made by the Transferor herein; provided, however, that the sum of any such indemnification obligations under this Section 4(a)(ii) and Section 4(a)(iv) shall not exceed the Purchase Price.
- (iii) The Transferee hereby agrees to indemnify and hold the Transferor harmless from and against any and all losses, claims, damages, expenses and liabilities relating to or arising out of any breach of any representation, warranty, certification, covenant or undertaking made by the Transferee herein; provided, however, that the sum of any such indemnification obligations under this Section 4(a)(iii) and Section 4(a)(i) shall not exceed the Purchase Price.
- (iv) The Transferor hereby agrees to indemnify and hold the Transferee harmless from and against any and all losses, claims, damages, expenses and liabilities relating to or arising out of any breach of any representation, warranty, certification, covenant or undertaking made by the Transferor herein; provided, however, that the sum of any such indemnification obligations under Section 4(a)(ii) and this Section 4(a)(iv) shall not exceed the Purchase Price.
- (b) Simultaneous with its execution of this Agreement and as a condition to the General Partner's consent to the transactions contemplated hereby, the Transferee shall complete, execute and deliver to the General Partner the IQS in the form attached as Exhibit D, the substance of which shall be satisfactory to the General Partner. The Transferee hereby acknowledges that the General Partner may rely upon one or more of the representations and warranties set forth in such investor qualification statement in connection with the General Partner's consent to the transactions contemplated hereby.
- (c) On or prior to the Closing Date, and as a condition to the General Partner's consent to the transactions contemplated hereby, the Transferee shall execute (i) the Power of Attorney attached as Exhibit A hereto and (ii) the duplicate signature pages to the Partnership Agreement and all amendments made thereto on or prior to the Closing Date attached as Exhibit B hereto.
- (d) Simultaneous with its execution of this Agreement and as a condition to the General Partner's consent to the transactions contemplated hereby, (i) if the Transferee is a "United States person" for U.S. federal tax purposes, the Transferee shall complete, execute and

deliver to the General Partner a Form W-9 of the Internal Revenue Service, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit C hereto, and (ii) if the Transferee is not a "United States person" for U.S. federal tax purposes, the Transferee shall complete, execute and deliver (and, if the Transferee is not a "United States person" and is also a "flow-through entity" (i.e., as described in Section 2(b)(xvi) above) for U.S. federal tax purposes, the Transferee shall cause each beneficial owner of such Transferee of any amounts to be allocated or distributed to the Transferee by the Fund for United States federal income tax purposes (each such beneficiary, a "Beneficial Tax Owner") to complete, execute and deliver) the applicable Form W-8 of the Internal Revenue Service (or Form W-9 in the case of any Beneficial Tax Owner that is a "United States person" for U.S. federal tax purposes) (collectively, such Forms W-8 and W-9 are referred to herein as the "Tax Forms"). More specifically, Transferees and Beneficial Tax Owners that are not "United States persons" are required to provide information about their status for withholding tax purposes on Form W-8BEN (for non-United States Beneficial Owners), Form W-8IMY (for non-United States intermediaries, flow-through entities, and certain United States branches), Form W-8EXP (for non-United States governments, non-United States central banks of issue, non-United States tax-exempt organizations, non-United States private foundations, and governments of certain United States possessions), or Form W-8ECI (for non-"United States persons" receiving income that is effectively connected with the conduct of a trade or business in the United States), as more specifically described in the instructions accompanying those forms. Any Transferee that is not a "United States person" must also provide a United States taxpayer identification number on the applicable Form W-8. For purposes of determining which Tax Form to prepare, "United States person" means (i) a United States citizen or resident, (ii) a partnership, corporation or limited liability company organized under United States law, (iii) a United States estate (or any other estate whose income from sources outside of the United States is subject to United States federal income tax regardless of the source) or (iv) a trust if a court within the United States is able to exercise primary supervision over the trust's administration and one or more United States persons have the authority to control all of its substantial decisions or if a valid election to be treated as a United States person is in effect with respect to such trust.

- (e) On or prior to the Closing Date, and as a condition to the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, the General Partner shall complete, execute and deliver to the Transferor a withdrawal of claim form in the form attached as Exhibit E hereto.
- (f) So long as the Transferee remains a Limited Partner, it shall not be entitled to assign his, her or its beneficial interest in Fund profits, losses and distributions held by the Transferee without the prior written consent of the General Partner.
- (g) In the event that any of the statements, representations or warranties made or information provided by the Transferee herein (including, without limitation, in the IQS or the Tax Forms) is untrue or ceases to be true as of any date subsequent to the date hereof or if there is any change in the form of entity of the Transferee (*e.g.*, conversion of a limited partnership into a limited liability company), the Transferee shall promptly (but in no event later than 7 calendar days after the Transferee's knowledge thereof) notify the General Partner in writing of such change.

- (h) The Transferor and Transferee severally, but not jointly, hereby agree to each reimburse the Fund, the Management Company and the General Partner for 50% of all reasonable expenses incurred by such entities with respect to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and expenses and any incremental accounting fees incurred in connection with the Fund's U.S. federal tax law compliance (including, without limitation, as the result of any election by the Fund to be an "electing investment partnership" under Code § 743(e) or other compliance with the requirements of Code § 743 and the Treasury Regulations promulgated thereunder); provided, however, that the Transferor's obligations under this Section 4(h) shall not exceed \$10,000. Each of the Transferor and the Transferee shall be liable for their own costs and expenses incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of the Transferred Interest provided for by this Agreement.
- (i) The Transferor and Transferee agree to cooperate with the General Partner in connection with the Fund's compliance with any U.S. federal tax requirements related to the transfer of the Transferred Interest. Without limitation of the foregoing, (i) the Transferee agrees to provide to the Fund such information, and at such time, as is set forth in U.S. Department of Treasury Reg. § 1.743-1(k)(2) (determined as if an election under Code § 754 were in effect for the Fund) and (ii) if the Transferor receives notice that the Fund is an electing investment partnership under Code § 743(e), the Transferor agrees to provide to the Fund and to the Transferee such information, and at such time, as is set forth in Section 5A of Internal Revenue Service Notice 2005-32 (or any successor guidance issued by the Internal Revenue Service related thereto).
- (j) The Transferor, the Transferee and the General Partner agree to allocate between the Transferor and the Transferee using the "interim closing of the books" method in accordance with Code § 706 and the Treasury Regulations promulgated thereunder, all items of income, gain, loss, deduction or credit attributable to the Transferred Interest for the tax year of the Fund in which the Closing Date occurs.
- (k) Simultaneous with the execution of this Agreement, the Transferor will provide the Transferee with a statement in the form of Exhibit F attached hereto conforming to the requirements of U.S. Department of Treasury Reg. § 1.1445-5(b)(3)(ii), and the Transferee shall not withhold under Code § 1445.
- (1) The Transferor, the Transferee and the General Partner agree to use commercially reasonable efforts to take the steps necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby on or prior to September 30, 2010.

5. Notices.

(a) All notices and other communications to be given to or by the General Partner, the Fund or any Indemnified Party pursuant to or in connection with this Agreement shall be in writing and given in the manner and time set forth in Section 13.4 (Notices) of the Partnership Agreement, in each case to (i) the Transferor at the address, facsimile number or email address set forth below the Transferor's signature block on the signature page to this Agreement or to such other address, facsimile number or email address or to the attention of such

other Person as has been indicated to the General Partner in writing in accordance with the provisions of the Partnership Agreement, (ii) to the Transferee at the address, facsimile number or email address set forth below the Transferee's signature block on the signature page to this Agreement or to such other address, facsimile number or email address or to the attention of such other Person as has been indicated to the General Partner in writing in accordance with the provisions of the Partnership Agreement and (iii) to the General Partner, the Fund or an Indemnified Party at the principal office of the Fund.

- (b) For purposes of clarification, any delay or failure of an Indemnified Party to give notice in a timely manner of an indemnification claim pursuant to this Agreement shall not relieve the Transferor or Transferee of its obligations for indemnification under this Agreement.
- (c) The General Partner acknowledges that the Transferee has retained Kirkland & Ellis LLP in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and that the Transferee expects to retain Kirkland & Ellis LLP as legal counsel in connection with other unrelated matters. The General Partner hereby consents to such representation and waives (other than any conflicts related to any dispute that may arise between the General Partner and/or the Fund, on the one hand, and the Transferee on the other), on behalf of itself and the Fund, any conflicts or other objections associated with Kirkland & Ellis LLP's representation of the Transferee in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

6. Miscellaneous.

- (a) This Agreement shall be governed by the internal laws (and not the law of conflicts) of the Cayman Islands. During the pendency of the case of the Transferor pursuant to chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code and upon closing of such case, to the extent permitted by order of the Bankruptcy Court, except if the Bankruptcy Court declines to exercise such jurisdiction, the Bankruptcy Court shall have and retain exclusive jurisdiction to enforce the terms of this Agreement and to decide any claims or disputes which may arise or result from, or be connected with, this Agreement if the Transferor is a party to such dispute.
- (b) No amendment or waiver of this Agreement shall be effective without the prior written consent of the General Partner and the party against whom such amendment or waiver is sought to be enforced.
- (c) This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original and all of which taken together constitute one and the same agreement.
- (d) Neither the Transferor nor the Transferee may assign any of its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent to such assignment by the General Partner and each of the other parties hereto.
- (e) The Transferor and the Transferee each acknowledges that it participated in, or had the meaningful opportunity to participate in, the negotiation and drafting of this Agreement. In the event any ambiguity or question of intent or interpretation arises, this

Agreement shall be construed to be the product of meaningful negotiations among the General Partner, the Transferor and the Transferee and no presumption or burden of proof shall arise favoring or disfavoring any of them by virtue of the authorship of any of the provisions of this Agreement. The Transferor and the Transferee each hereby confirms that it expressly requested that this Agreement and all agreements and documents evidencing or relating in any way to the Transferred Interest be prepared in the English language only. In the event of any translation of this Agreement or any other document or agreement evidencing or relating to the Transferred Interest, the English version shall govern.

- (f) If it is determined by a court of competent jurisdication that any provision of this Agreement is invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity without invalidating the remainder of this Agreement.
- (g) The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the General Partner and the Fund are intended beneficiaries of each and every provision of this Agreement. This Agreement and each provision hereof will inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the General Partner, the Fund and their respective successors and assigns.
- (h) In consideration of the Purchase Price and the Transferor being released from the obligation to fund any additional amounts in respect of the unfunded Commitment relating to the Transferred Interest, the Transferor, for and on behalf of itself and each of its successors and assignees, hereby fully and forever releases and discharges each of the General Partner, the Fund, the Transferee and their respective direct and indirect shareholders, members, partners, managers, officers, directors, employees, agents, affiliates and representatives (each, a "Released Party") from and against any and all claims and other liabilities and obligations of every kind and nature which have existed, may exist or do exist and are arising out of or related to the transfer by the Transferor to the Transferee hereunder, including without limitation, the Purchase Price being significantly less than the amount of Capital Contributions made by the Transferor to the Fund as of the date hereof; provided, however, that the foregoing release shall not apply to any claims or other liabilities and obligations with respect to (i) fraud, securities law violations, gross negligence or willful misconduct by any Released Party in connection with the transfer by the Transferor to the Transferee hereunder or (ii) a material breach of this Agreement.

* * * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as a deed on the date first written above, with the transfer of the Transferred Interest contemplated hereby to be effective on the Closing Date.

TRANS	FEROR:
LEHMA	AN BROTHERS HOLDINGS (MC.)
I	By:
	Name: Willand J. Fox
	Title: <u>Executive Vice President</u>
	Address/Facsimile Number for formal notice to the Transferor under the Partnership Agreement:
	1271 Avenue of the Americas, 38th Floor
	New York, New York 10020
	Attention: Ashvin Rao
]	Facsimile No.: (646) 834-4769
]	E-Mail: ashvin.rao@ lehmanholdings.com
TRANS	SFEREE:
BERKI	ELEY INVESTMENT LTD.
	Ву:
	Name:
	Title:
	Address/Facsimile Number for formal notice to the
	Transferee under the Partnership Agreement:
	8, Eu Tong Sen Street
	#21 - 90, Office 1, The Central
	Singapore 059818
	Attention: Chief Financial Officer
	Facsimile: 65-6222-6467
	E-mail address: mrscapital@gmail.com
	Taxpayer Identification Number:
	(Please also remember to complete and deliver the Form W-8

(Please also remember to complete and deliver the Form W-8 and/or W-9, as applicable)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as a deed on the date first written above, with the transfer of the Transferred Interest contemplated hereby to be effective on the Closing Date.

TRANSFEROR:

LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS INC.

Ву;	NI	
	Name:	
	Title:	
	ress/Facsimile Number for formal notice to sferor under the Partnership Agreement:	the
1271	Avenue of the Americas, 38th Floor	
New	York, New York 10020	
	ntion: Ashvin Rao	
Facsi	imile No.: (646) 834-4769	
D 14.	ail: ashvin.rao@ lehmanholdings.com	

TRAN

BERKELEY INVESTMENT LTD.

Chair e's By: Name: Chandru Ramani Title: Chief Executive Officer

Address/Facsimile Number for formal notice to the Transferee under the Partnership Agreement:

8, Eu Tong Sen Street #21 - 90, Office 1, The Central Singapore 059818 Attention: Chief Financial Officer Facsimile: 65-6222-6467

E-mail address: mrscapital@gmail.com

Taxpayer Identification Number:

(Please also remember to complete and deliver the Form W-8 and/or W-9, as applicable)

TRANSFEREE'S WIRE TRANSFER INSTRUCTIONS (FOR DISTRIBUTIONS):

Bank Name: UBS AG

Bank Location: 677 Washington Blvd., Stamford

CT 06901

ABA Routing Number (for US Banks): 026007993 Swift Code (for non-US Banks): UBSWUS33

Account Name: _____

Account Number: 101-WA-258641-000

Reference: _

Further Credit: K201398

Beneficiary: Berkeley Investment Ltd.

GENERAL PARTNER:

By:

NEW SILK ROUTE PE ASSOCIATES, L.P.

By: New Silk Route Partners, Ltd.

Its: General Partner

Name: Parag Saxena Title: Chief Executive Officer